354 22611

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI } September Session of the July Adjourned Term.20 11
€a

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

day of September 20 11

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement
of a public nuisance located at 18653 Old Route A (parcel # 24-804-34-00-009.00 01).

Done this 6" day of September, 2011.

ATTEST:
Mg% S. Neren ce
Wendy”S. Noren

Clerk of the County Commission

Edward H. Robb
mmissioner

e

Kareh M. Milier
Dn‘mct { Commissioner

Skip EIkiN
District IT Commissioner



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

In Re: Nuisance Abatement September Session
18653 Old Route A August Adjourned

)
)
Ashland, MO 65010 ) Term 2011
) Commission Order No. 354~26 (/

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 6th day of September 2011, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and
order for abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1. The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the “Code”) are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.

2. The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.

3. A public nuisance exists described as follows: growth of weeds in excess of twelve
inches tall on premises.

4, The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 18653 Old Route A, SE PT NE NW

SUR 360-615 a/k/a parcel # 24-804-34-00-009.00 01 section 34, Township 46, Range

12 as shown by deed book 3818 page 0169, Boone County

The specific violation of the Code is: weeds in excess of twelve inches tall in violation

of section 6.7 of the Code. The Health Director's designated Health Official made the

above determination of the existence of the public nuisance at the above location.

Notice of that determination and the requirement for abatement was given in

. ______ accordance with section 6.10.1 of the Code on the 23™ day of May, 2011, to the
property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested persons.

7. The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone
County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at government expense
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current
year.

8. No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,

o



in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official’'s orglginal order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized

and directed to carry out this order.
It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and

expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

Ma/u/ﬁ'.ﬂ/.'.,a Ce
Boone @ounty Clerk
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ACTIVITY LOG
18653 Old Route A

5122/11 citizen complaint received

5/23/11 notice sent via Certified Mail

6/18/11 notice returned to Health Department as unclaimed

6/30/11 noﬁce of declaration of public nuisance and order of abatement posted in

Columbia daily tribune

7/22/11 Hearing notice sent via First Class Mail

7/27/11 pictures taken

7/27/11 left messages for owner on cellular phone and home phone

7/29/11 in preparation of documents for the hearing, it was discovered that the
property was foreclosed on 6/29/11 making Bank of America the new
owner

8/1/11 new notice sent to Bank of America via Certified Mail

8/4/11 notice signed for by Bank of America

8/25/11 | hearing notice sent via First Class Mail

This property was cited for an onsite sewage violation in 2009, the Health Department
abated the weeds on the property in 2010. The home is currently vacant and has been
foreclosed.



CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEARING NOTICE

Bank of America
2780 Lake Vista Drive
Lewisville, TX 75067-3884

An inspection of the property you own located at 18653 Old Route A (parcel # 24-804-34-00-
009.00 01) was conducted on May 23, 2011 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of 12
inches high on the premises. This condition is declared to be a nuisance and a violation of
Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on
Tuesday, September 6, 2011 at 9:30 AM in the County Commission Chambers at the
Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The
purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County
Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number
listed at the bottom of this letter.

Sinferely,

Kala Gunier
Environmental Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mall, first class postage paid on the 9 2 day of August,
2011 by .

1005 W. Worley *+ P.O. Box 6015 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 ¢ Fax: (673) 817-8407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS



CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

u vl
o> <o
n 4 n
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Bank of America
2780 Lake Vista Drive
Lewisville, TX 75067-3884

An inspection of the property you own located at 18653 Old Route A (parcel # 24-804-34-00-009.00
01) was conducted on May 23, 2011 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches high

on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.7. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. If the weeds have not
been cut by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine
whether a violation exists. If the County Commission determines that a violation exists and the
weeds are not cut and removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the weeds cut and
removed with the cost of abatement, plus adrministrative fees, charged against the property in a tax
bill. In addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. If the weeds are cut within

the 15-day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the nurnber listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Environmental Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the O ] day of August
2011 by _« )

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 6015 « Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 ¢ Fax: (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS



Boone County Assessor - Real Property Summary Page lot1l

Parcel 24-804-34-00-009.00 01 Property Location 18653 OLD RTE A

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School ASHLAND (R1)
Library BOONE COUNTY (L1) Fire =~ SOUTHERN BOONE COUNTY (F2)

Owner BANK OF AMERICA

Address 2780 LAKE VISTA DR

City, State Zip LEWISVILLE, TX 75067-3884

Subdivision Plat Book/Page
Section/Township/Range 34 46 12

Legal Description SE PT NE NW (SUR 360-615)

Deeded Acreage 1

Deed Book/Page 3818 0169 38150203 31520132 1572 0247
Current Appraised Current Assessed

Type Land Bldgs Total Type Land Bidgs Total

RI 10,500 83,900 94,400 RI 1,995 15,941 17,936

Totals 10,500 83,900 94,400 Totals 1,995 15,941 17,936

Previous Year's Tax
Year 2010 Amount $1,001.52

Residence Description

Year Built 1968 (Estimate)
Use SINGLE FAMILY (101)
Basement _ FULL (4) Attic NONE (1)
Bedrooms 2 Main Area 1,656
Full Bath 1 Finished Basement Area 432
Half Bath 1
Total Rooms 5 Total Square Feet 2,088

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnut Columbia, MO 65201 USA.

http://www.showmeboone.com/ASSESSOR/RealEstateSummary.Asp?PARCEL=2480434... 7/29/2011



Instrument Type WD
Recording Fee $30.00 S
No of Pages 3

Recorder of Deeds

Bettie Joh

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
MS File No. 112755.235697 DIL
Date of Document: \\Uﬂﬂ QO\ .20
Grantor: Annie Faye Goudschaal, A Single Person

18653 South Old Route A
Hartsburg, MO 65039

Grantee: Bank of America, National Association as successor by
merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee for
Certificateholders of Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities |
LLC, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-HE7
2780 Lake Vista Drive
Lewisville, TX 75067-3884

Deed of Trust recorded in book 2678, page 44

Legal Description: ONE ACRE, MORE OR LESS, IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER
(NE 1/4), OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF
SECTION THIRTY-FOUR (34), TOWNSHIP FORTY-SIX (46)
NORTH, RANGE TWELVE (12) WEST, AS DESCRIBED BY
SURVEY RECORDED BOOK 360, PAGE 615, BOONE COUNTY,
MISSOURI RECORDS.

THIS INDENTURE made by and between Annie Faye Goudschaal, A Single
Person, 18653 South Old Route A Hartsburg, MO 65039, hereinafter called Grantor,
whether one or more, and Bank of America, National Association as successor by
merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee for Certificateholders of Bear
Stearns Asset Backed Securities | LLC, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-HE7,
2780 Lake Vista Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067-3884, its successors and assigns
hereinafter called Grantee.

WITNESSETH, that Grantor, with the approval and consent Grantee, who is the
owner and holder of the herein described deed of trust and the indebtedness secured

hitp:/mmnw.ShowiMeBoone.com



Boone County, VIS Seriic n oone ounty isour
Unofficial Documemnt /05201 a 0206:12Pu

thereby, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) paid by Grantee, to be
received by Grantor upon delivery of possession of said property to Grantee, and in
consideration of the full satisfaction, cancellation and release by Bank of America,
National Association as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as
Trustee for Certificateholders of Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities | LLC, Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2005-HE7 of the indebtedness and lien affecting the
property described herein, of that certain deed of trust dated February 18, 2005 and
recorded in book 2678, page 44, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for the County of
Boone County, Missouri, do by these presents grant, bargain and sell, alien, assign,
release, convey and confirm unto Grantee and to its successors and assigns, all the
above described land and property situated in County of Boone County, Missouri.

v TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the rights,
tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise
appertaining; and all reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; and all
the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever, of the said Grantor, either
in law or equity, this deed is an absolute grant of title in effect as well as in form and is
not intended as a deed of trust, trust conveyance, or security of any kind.

And said Grantor for themselves and for their heirs, executors, or administrator,
covenant that at the delivery of these presents they are lawfully seized in their own right,
of an absolute and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in fee simple, of all and singular,
the above granted premises; that the same are free, clear and unencumbered of all
other grants, titles, liens, charges, estates, judgments, taxes, assessments and
encumbrance of what nature and kind so ever; and that they will WARRANT AND
FOREVER DEFEND the same unto said grantee, her successors and assigns, against
every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same.

_ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set her hand the day and
year first above written.

BALANCE OF PAGE LEFT BLANK

hittp/mww.ShowleBoone.com



Boone County, Misstghe: i oo
Unofificial Document at 02:06:12 PM

(o, Yndaean0

Annie Faye Goudschaal

State of m SSMEd )

) sS

County of ﬁ( ZZME )

AT
On this 9\% 2 day of C/W/le— . 20// , before me personally
appeared Anrie Faye Goudschaal, to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same

as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

. ¢
SUSAN M, GRE ' , /M
sl S A o
LTSI s S0 ""NOTARYPUBLIY  ~
My CommaSIEsortapimader 2, 2012 ?}U%Gﬂ M G\( cenfield

hitp/mmanw.ShowMeBoone.com
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION -

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.
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A. Signature

X

’_—B. Recelved by { Printed Name)

[ Agent
] Addressee

/1l

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 {3 Yes

1. Article Addressed to:

Bank Of America
2780 take Vista Drive
Lewisville, TX 75067-3884

it YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
3. Service Type
}@iﬂed Mail [J Express Mail
[ Registered B3 Refurn Recelpt for Merchandise
] insured Mail SR G0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 7 Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7011 1150 DDDO 8kkH 754k

102595-02-M-1540

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Retumn Receipt

4 754

Return Receipt Fe
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Restricted Delivery Fe.
(Endorsemnent Reqrgired?

Total Par- =

Bank Of America

2780 Lake Vista Drive
Lewisville, TX 75067-3384

P011 1350 0ooo aLg
[
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A&- C1TY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEARING NOTICE

Annie Faye Goudschaal
PO Box 742
Ashland, MO 65010

An inspection of the property you own located at 18653 Old Route A (parcel # 24-804-34-00-
009.00 01) was conducted on May 23, 2011 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of 12
inches high on the premises. This condition is declared to be a nuisance and a violation of
Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on
Tuesday, August 4, 2011 at 1:30 PM in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone
County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpcse of
this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County Commission
determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number
listed at the bottom of this letter.

Kala Gunier
Environmental Health Specialist

This notise deposited in the U.S. Mall, first class postage paid on the 2 Q day of July, 2011
by 6 }[j

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 6015 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS
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.A, *  CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Annie Faye Goudschaal
PO Box 742
Ashland, MO 65010

An inspection of the property you own located at 18653 Old Route A (parcel # 24-804-34-00-009.00
01) was conducted on May 23, 2011 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches high

on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
huisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.7. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. If the weeds have not
been cut by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commiission will be cailed to determine
whether a violation exists. If the County Commission determines that a violation exists and the
weeds are not cut and removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the weeds cut and
removed with the cost of abatement, plus administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax
bill. In addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. If the weeds are cut within
the 15-day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Kala Gunier
Environmental Health Specialist

N

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the /"= day of June
2011 by _ i1\

1005 W. Worley « P.O. Box 6015 ¢ Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 « TTY: (573) 874-7356 » Fax: (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI )
County of Boone )

1, Samantha Offutt, being duly sworn according to law, state that I am one of
the publishers of the Columbia Daily Tribune, a daily newspaper of general
circulation in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, where located; which
newspaper has been admitted to the Post Office as periodical class matter in
the City of Columbia, Missouri, the city of publication; which newspaper has
been published regularly and consecutively for a period of three years and
has a list of bona fide subscribers, voluntarily engaged as such, who have
paid or agreed to pay a stated price for a subscription for a definite period of
time, and that such newspaper has complied with the provisions of Section
493.050, Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, and Section 59.310, Revised
Statutes of Missouri 2000. The affixed notice appeared in said newspaper on
the following consecutive issues:

Ist Insertion

2nd Insertion

3rd Insertion

4th Insertion

Sth Insertion

6th Insertion

7th Insertion

8th Insertion

June 30, 2011

Sth Insertion
10th Insertion
11th Insertion
12th Insertion
13th Insertion
14th Insertion
15th Insertion
16th Insertion
17th Insertion
18th Insertion
19th Insertion

20th Insertion:
21st Insertion:
22nd Insertion:

$64.97

B
Printer's Fee ; Samantha Offutt
Subscribed & swom to before me thi S— day of _@% 2011

/ Notary Public

RUBY WREGLER
Notary Fublic - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Buone County
My Commission Expires: July 18, 2014
Commiczicn Mumber 10315807

NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
AND ORDER OF ABATEMENT

To: Annie Faye Goudschaal
PO Box 742
Ashland, MO 65010

In accordance with section 67.402 RSMo and section 6.10, Boone
County Code of Health Regulations, the undersigned gives notice 1o the
above named persons or entities that the following described real
property is hereby declared to contain the following described public
nuisance which is ordered abated within 15 days of the date of this
notice, and that if such abatement does not occur, then such nuisance
may be ordered abated by action of the Columbia/Boone County Health
Department, with the cost thereof to be the subject of a special tax bill
against the property subject to abatement.

Property Description:
18653 Old Route A parcel number 24-804-34-00-009.00 01 Boone
County, Missouri as shown by deed book 3152 page 0132

Type of Nuisance:
Weeds in excess of 12 inches on the premises in violation of section 6.7

of the Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance.

The above named persons are further notified that if they fail to abate
such nuisance within the time specified in this notice, or fail to appeal
this declaration of public nuisance and order of abatement within the
time pennitted for abatement specified in this notice, then a public
hearing shall be conducted before the Boone County Commission,
Commission Chambers, 801 E. Walnut, Columbia MO 65201, at a time
and date determined by the Commission, and the County Commission
will make findings of fact, conclusions of law and a final decision
concerning the public nuisance and order of abateinent set forth herein.
For information concerning these proceedings, contact the Columbia/
Boone County Health Department, 1005 W. Worley Street, Columbia,
MO 65203.

Date of Declaration, Order and Publication:

Stephanie Browning,
Director, Columbia/Boone County Health Department

INSERTION DATE: June 30,201 1.



NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
AND ORDER OF ABATEMENT

To:  Annie Faye Goudschaal
PO Box 742
Ashland, MO 65010

In accordance with section 67.402 RSMo and section 6.10, Boone County Code of Health
Regulations, the undersigned gives notice to the above named persons or entities that the
following described real property is hereby declared to contain the following described public
nuisance which is ordered abated within 15 days of the date of this notice, and that if such
abatement does not occur, then such nuisance may be ordered abated by action of the
Columbia/Boone County Health Department, with the cost thereof to be the subject of a
special tax bill against the property subject to abatement.

Property Description: 18653 Old Route A parcel number 24-804-34-00-009.00 01
Boone County, Missouri as shown by deed book 3152 page 0132

Type of Nuisance: weeds in excess of 12 inches on the premises in violation of section 6.7 of
the Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance.

The above named persons are further notified that if they fail to abate such nuisance within
the time specified in this notice, or fail to appeal this declaration of public nuisance and order
of abatement within the time permitted for abatement specified in this notice, then a public
hearing shall be conducted before the Boone County Commission, Commission Chambers,
801 E. Walnut, Columbia MO 65201, at a time and date determined by the Commission, and
the County Commission will make findings of fact, conclusions of law and a final decision
concerning the public nuisance and order of abatement set forth herein. For information
concerning these proceedings, contact the Columbia/Boone County Health Department, 1005
W. Worley Street, Columbia, MO 65203.

Date of Declaration, Order and Publication:

Stephanie BroWning, Director, Columbia/Boone County Health Department



Booi ¢ County Assessor - Real Property Summary Page 1 of']

Parcel 24-804-34-00-009.00 01 Property Location 18653 OLD RTE A

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School ASHLAND (R1)
Library BOONE COUNTY (L1) Fire SOUTHERN BOONE COUNTY (F2)

Owner GOUDSCHAAL ANNIE FAYE

Address PO BOX 742

City, State Zip ASHLAND, MO 65010-0742

Subdivision Plat Book/Page
Section/Township/Range 34 46 12

Legal Description SE PT NE NW (SUR 360-615)
Deeded Acreage 1
Deed Book/Page 3152 0132 1572 0247
Current Appraised Current Assessed
Type Land Bldgs  Total Type Land Bldgs  Total
RI 10,500 83,900 94,400 RI 1,995 15,941 17,936

Totals 10,500 83,900 94,400 Totals 1,995 15,941 17,936

Previous Year's Tax
Year 2010 Amount $1,001.52

Residence Description JUN :

Year Built 1968 (Estimate) 0 2 20“
Use SINGLE FAMILY (101)

Basement FULL (4) Attic NONE (1)

Bedrooms 2 Main Area 1,656

Full Bath 1 Finished Basement Area 432

Half Bath 1

Total Rooms 5 Total Square Feet 2,088

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnut Columbia, MO 65201 USA.

ik powed Ul g
(OS ) §$$717

http://www.showmeboone.com/ASSESSOR/RealEstateSummary. Asp?PARCEL=24804340... 6/1/2011
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255 -2011
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

* STATE OF MISSOURI September Session of the July Adjourned Term.20 11
ea
County of Boone
In the County Commission of said county, on the (’)ih day of September 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Presiding Commissioner to sign the aitached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement
of a public nuisance located at 1606 F., Tower Drive (parcel # 12-417-19-01-001.00 01).

Done this 6" day of September, 2011.

ATTEST:

Atendly S. Npree cen Karen M. Miller
Wendy & Noren District I Commissioner
Cierk of the County Commission %

Skip ElkNy
District IT Commissioner



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) September Session
1606 E. Tower Drive ) July Adjourned
Columbia, MO 65202 ) Term 2011
) Cornmission Order No. 355~2.01}{
FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 6" day of September 2011, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and
order for abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1. The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the “Code”) are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
2. The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made

a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.

A public nuisance exists described as follows: junk, trash, rubbish and garbage

The location of the public nuisance is as foliows: 1606 E. Tower Drive, a/k/a parcel#

12-417-19-01-001.00 01, Section 19, Township 49, Range 12 as shown in deed book

1454 page 0126, Boone County

5. The specific violation of the Code is: junk, trash, rubbish and garbage in violation of
section 6.5 of the Code

6. The Health Director’s designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 2™ day of August 2011, to the property owner, occupant, and any other
applicable interested persons.

7. The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone
County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at government expense
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current
year.

8. No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public

hw



nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official’'s original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized
and directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri ATTEST:
By Boone County C ission
&h /(4/@!66}/ S. Nomne—r C e

Presiding Commissioner Boone €ounty Clerk



Page 1 of 2

TAKEN 8/25/11 @ ~ 2:30 PM
1606 E. TOWER DRIVE




;> <‘
A.. City oF CoruMBiA/BooNE COUNTY, MISSOURI

DrpPARTMENT OF PusLic HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

H E ARl N G N OT'C E DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Billy Miller, Jr.
PO Box 111
Hallsville, MO 65255

An inspection of the property you own located at 1606 E. Tower Drive (parcel # 12-417-19-01-
001.00 01) was conducted on July 5, 2011 and revealed trash, junk, rubbish and garbage on the
premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone County Public

Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,
September 6, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone County
Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will
be to determine whether a violation exists, |If the County Commission determines that a
violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the property
in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing, you

do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or
the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at
the bottom of this letfer.

Sincerely,

Kristine Vellema
Environmental Health Specialist

;his notiﬁ@sited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the 2 . >2 day of ggg_ (L Si
011 by . 3

1005 W. WogLEY S1.  RO. Box 6015 » Cotumsia, Missourt 65205-6015
(573) 874-7346 « TTY (573) 874-7356 » FAX (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com
AN Equar OrPoRTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATQRY BASIS



Billy Miller, Jr.
1606 E. Tower Drive - trash violation

TIMELINE
7/5/11: citizen complaint received
7/5M11: initial inspection conducted
7/71M11: certified notice of violation sent to owner — owner never signed for notice
8/2/11: notice posted in newspaper
8/22/11: reinspection conducted — violation not abated
8/23/11: hearing notice sent

8/25/11: pictures taken at ~ 2:30 pm



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI )
County of Boone )

I, Samantha Offutt, being duly sworn according to law, state that I am one of
the publishers of the Columbia Daily Tribune, a daily newspaper of general
circulation in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, where located; which
newspaper has been admitted to the Post Office as periodical class matter in
the City of Columbia, Missouri, the city of publication; which newspaper has
been published regularly and consecutively for a period of three years and
has a list of bona fide subscribers, voluntarily engaged as such, who have
paid or agreed to pay a stated price for a subscription for a definite period of
time, and that such newspaper has complied with the provisions of Section
493.050, Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, and Section 59.310, Revised
Statutes of Missouri 2000. The affixed notice appeared in said newspaper on
the following consecutive issues:

1st Insertion

2nd Insertion

August 2, 2011

3rd Insertion

4th Insertion
Sth Insertion

6th Insertion

7th Insertion

8th Insertion

9th Insertion
10th Insertion

11th Insertion

12th Insertion

13th Insertion

14th Insertion

15th Insertion

16th Insertion

17th Insertion

18th Insertion

19th Insertion

20th Insertion:

21st Insertion;
22nd Insertion:
$63.19 By:@mm_%@[)ihﬁ;
Printer's Fee Samantha Offutt

Subscribed & sworn to before me this Z‘ day of ﬁﬁg‘h, 2011

/ Notary Public

Q»ul

ol

NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
AND ORDER OF ABATEMENT

To: Billy Miller Jr.
PO Box 111
Hallsville, MO 65255

In accordance with section 67.402 RSMo and section 6.10, Boone
County Code of Health Regulations, the undersigned gives notice to the
above named persons or entities that the following described real
property is hereby declared to contain the following described public
nuisance which is ordered abated within 15 days of the date of this
notice, and that if such abatement does not occur, then such nuisance
may be ordered abated by action of the Columbia/Boone County Health
Department, with the cost thereof to be the subject of a special tax bill
against the property subject to abatement.

Property Description:

Gas Light Acres Subdivision, Block 2, Lot 12 & W 34 FT Lot 13, a/k/a
1606 E. Tower Drive, Columbia, Missouri as shown by deed book 1454
page 0126

Type of Nuisance:
Trash, junk, rubbish and garbage

The above named persons are further notified that if they fail to abate
such nuisance within the time specified in this notice, or fail to appeal
this declaration of public nuisance and order of abatement within the
time permitted for abatement specified in this notice, then a public
hearing shall be conducted before the Boone County Commission,
Commission Chambers, 801 E. Walnut, Columbia MO 65201, at a time
and date determined by the Commission, and the County Commission
will make findings of fact, conclusions of law and a final decision
concerning the public nuisance and order of abatement set forth herein.
For information concerning these proceedings, contact the Columbia/
Boone County Health Department, 1005 W. Worley Street, Columbia,
MO 65203.

Date of Declaration, Order and Publication:

Stephanie Browning,
Director, Columbia/Boone County Health Department

INSERTION DATE: August 2, 2011.



Parcel 12-417-19-01-001.00 01 Property Location 1606 E TOWER DR

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School COLUMBIA (C1)
Library BOONE COUNTY (L1) Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1)

Owner MILLER BILLY JR

Address PO BOX 111

City, State Zip HALLSVILLE, MO 65255

Subdivision Plat Book/Page 0008 0008
Section/Township/Range 19 49 12

Legal Description GAS LIGHT ACRES BLK 2
LOT 12 & W 34 FT LOT 13
Lot Size 130.05 x 128
Irregular shape Y '
Deed Book/Page 1454 0126 13100382
Current Appraised Current Assessed
Type Land Bldgs Total Type Land Bldgs Total
RI 11,300 57,000 68,300 RI 2,147 10,830 12,977

Totals 11,300 57,000 68,300 Totals 2,147 10,830 12,977

Previous Year's Tax
Year 2010 Amount $790.01

Residence Description

Year Built 1977 (Estimate)
Use SINGLE FAMILY (101)
Basement FULL (4) Attic NONE (1)
Bedrooms 4 Main Area 1,080
Full Bath 1 Finished Basement Area 154
Half Bath 0
Total Rooms 7 Total Square Feet 1,234

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnhut Columbia, MO 65201 USA.




CORPORAThoN, GENERAL WARAANTY DEED 1
OTHISINDEN‘[UFI madEamis i lswm@ﬁﬁ@gj » @@mﬁmand“ STATE BANK g

F HALLSVILL

a corporalion of the Stats of Missourl, Party of the Fitst Part, Grantor,and BILLY MILLER, JR., A SINGLE PERSON
11251 HECHT RD. HALLSVILLE, MO 65255

Party or Pasties of the Sacond Part, of the County of __BOONE ,Sateol | , Grantsas:
Grantee's Mailing Address:

WITNESSETH, thal the said Party of the First Part, for and in consideration of the sum of Tan Oollars and other valuable consideration pai by the Parly or Parties of the Sacond
Part, the receipt whereo! is hereby acknowledgad, and by virtue and in pursuancs of a resolution of the Board of Directors of aaid Party of the First Par, a corporation; doss by
these presents GRANT, BARGAIN AND SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unlo the said Party or Parties of the Second Part, their heirs and assigns, the following described estate,
situated in the County of BOONE . Stal of Missour, o-wit:

peo331 10§ Petld

LOT TWELVE (12) AND THE WEST THIRTY-FOUR (34) FEET OF LOT THIRTEEN (13) OF GAS
LIGHT ACRES, BLOCK 2 AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 8,
RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI.

soog 1) pepsodas

1]

obed

At ¥

-

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. g

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, with all and singular the rights, privileges, appurtenances and amanities tharsto belonging or in any wise apperiaining, unto the said Party
or Parties of tha Second Part and their helrs and assigns, FOREVER, and the said Party of the First Part hereby oovenants that it is lawfully seized of an indeleasible estale In &
fae aimple in the promises harsin conveyad; that it has good right to convey the same; that the premises are free and clear of any sncumbrances whalsosver done or autiersd by &
it or those undec whom it claima; that [t will make and execute such other and furthar assurances and do such other acis and things a3 may be necessary for perecting the tile :=r
and confimming the premises heroby granted; and that il will warrant and defend the il o said premisss unio te said Pasty or Pastias ol e Second Part and theit Mr:mdaulw @ 9

/,

againat the Lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; excepting, however, the genera! taxes for the ysar 1998 , spaclal b g a lien after the 3 &
date of this desd o
25
NWITNESS WHEREOF, e aeid Party of s Fin art hascaused hasepesus 10w axsutad b i 61k L1205 36 +PFCER preyiger, atssiodby s —__ & g
- \‘-rr“'"‘"ﬁ'——— Secretary, and its corporate seal hareto affxed, the day and year first above written. E 2
g g
STare Baskof _ Dallsui) le 8 &
’ A Corpefiton S -
] By Seuat Londoé oFFrCeR.
e GENE GRUENEMFELDER Rrosdent—
(Corparale Seal) Attest M&M
: EVELYN RICHARD Secrelay
STATE OF MISSOURI
-
COUNTY OF BOONE G ontis gk 9T dayof o sy w28
belore me app €ve (opveyey FECOEA- 1o ma p lly known, who

balng by me duly sworn (or affimed) did say thathe s te _SsuR LEwDy 06 TFHON. _—spwmrentol e Corporation of the Stle ofMissour, and halho seal afixed o he
foregoing mmrumanl isthe corporals seal of sad oorpwaﬁon. and that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporalion by authorily of its Board of Direclors,
and eald t acknowledged said instrument to be free of act and doad of sald corporation.

Notary Pyl

Mettaz

{Print or Type name of Notary Public}

STATE OF MISSOUR!
}a

COUNTY |, the undersigned Recorder ol Deads for unly and Shhdohembycéntfy
thal the foregoing ment of writing was filed for record in my offics on lhs day of

Jclock and Wﬂ Book
\ f Oseds

A MISSOURI AFFIDAVIT AS TO REAL ESTATE IS ATTACHED &S pu.r}o/‘sM/a'

IR ShowMeBoone.comm

-t

v




. Boone County, Missour]l .4
o Unoffficial Docunment

STATE OF MISSOURI) Document No. 25317
COUNTY OF BOONE ) ss.
‘. I, the undersigned Recorder of Deeds for @said county and state do
ey “~.hereby certify that the foregoing instrument of writing was filed for record
LA A P m{ office on the 17th day of September , 1998 at 1 o'clock and 44:01

es PM and is truly recorded in Book 1454 Page 126,

U . =
QLT el Jinu
Ny '-'\-"( cf“>£' . \-f" .
! S e (\: Witness my hand and official seal on the day and year aforesaid.
SR R
ANEN P
v - *:F_:\\‘ deputy
o e LS
'35 " o R
T A PN
v, 3F et

hit: . ShowlleBoone.com
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35(,-20'21
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI September Session of the July Adjourned Term.20 11
ea

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 6 dayof Septeniber 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby rescind
Commission Order 300-2011 as it pertains to the receipt and acceptance of the Parker Subdivision
Plat. This action is taken at the written request of the property owner, the Charles-Mona Parker
Trust, and prior to the said Plat being officially recorded with the Boone County Recorder of
Deeds.

This action does not impact the Commission’s receipt and acceptance of the other subdivision
plats fisted on Commission Order 3006-2011, said subdivisions being:

Rolling Creek Estates Plat 2.

Tuit Estates.
Knapp Subdivision.

Done this 6™ day of September, 2011.

Edward H. Robb
Presiding Lommissioner

ATTEST: Q??Z{,(j_\ ﬂ 7 / Z(,Zé«-)

Ly S Nbre ce Karén M. Miller
Wendy ¢ Noren District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin
District I Commissiener



TO: Boone County Commission
County Government Building
801 East Walnut
Columbia, Mo. 65201

Due to unforeseen circumstances the Charles-Mona Parker Trust Established by
Revocable Living Trust indenture dated the 21 day of April, 1997 request to rescind the
approval of Parker Subdivision commission order 300-2011.

Clice. = H~ Tiiste

Charla Smith Trustee
State of Lousiana )
) SS.
Ascension Parish )
On this (o day of August, in the year 2011, Before me, a notary public in and for

said state, personally appeared Charla Smith Trustee of the Charles-Mona Parker Trust
established by Revocable Living Trust indenture dated the 21 day of April, 1997, who
bein by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same as a free act and deed
for the purposes therein stated and that they have been granted the authority by said trust
to execute the same.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.

Notary Public

N
} N

Commissioned for life

Ascin P Lo

NOTARY ATTESTS TO SIGNATURE ONLY AND
NOT TO THE CONTENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT.
NO LEGAL SERVICES WERE PROVIDED.
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI September Session of the July Adjourned Term.20 11
ea

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 6t dayof  September 20 11

“the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
addendum to the tax collection agreement between the City of Columbia, Missouri, the Downtown
Community Improvement District. Boone County, Missouri, Tom Schauwecker, Wendy Noren,
and Patricia Lensmeyer. The terms of this agreement are stipulated in the attached contract. It is
further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract.

Done this 6™ day of September, 2011.

Edward H. Rob
Prc51dm Commissioner

ATTEST: ?{ﬂ/{[v/z/i //( o

wted) S Apece ‘Katen M. Miller
Wendy S, Noren District [ Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elki\
District II Commissioner



Introduced by HC.—DCU’\.C!
First Reading D-1-1\ Second Reading B-15-11

£S0T20

Ordinance No. 024053 Council Bill No. B 209-11

AN ORDINANCE

authorizing the City Manager to execute an addendum to the
tax collection agreement with the County of Boone; and fixing
the time when this ordinance shall become effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS ﬁ _
FOLLOWS: ST

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an addendum to the
tax collection agreement with the County of Boone. The form and content of the
agreement shall be substantially as set forth in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part
hereof as fully as if set forth herein verbatim.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage.

PASSED this | Bladay of Atgﬁvgl'- 2011
ATTEST:
City Clerk— Mayor and’PreSiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

T 7 %A

City Counselor




ADDENDUM TO

TAX COLLECTION AGREEMENT
(Amended 7-4-2011)

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into this _L_ day of Sepemier” | 2011, by and between
the City of Columbia, Missouri, a municipal corporation, hereinafter called the “City” and The
Downtown Community Improvement District, hereinafter called the “Downtown Community
Improvement District” and Boone County, Missouri, through the Boone County Commission,
hereinafter called the “County” and Tom Schauwecker, Boone County Assessor, hereinafter
called the “Assessor”, Wendy S. Noren, Boone County Clerk, hereinafter called the “Clerk”, and

Patricia S. Lensmeyer, Boone County Collector of Revenue, hereinafter called the “Collector”;

WHEREAS, the City and County have an existing Tax Collection Agreement, authorized
by the City on June 15, 2009 in Ordinance No.: 20308, Council Bill No.: B 153-09, and
by the County on July 9, 2009, in Commission Order 317-2009, hereinafter referred to as
the “2009 Tax Collection Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, the 2009 Tax Collection Agreement contemplated that the County, by and
through its County Collector, would collect the real estate taxes assessed for the Special

Business District created March 19, 1979 by City Ordinance Number 008176; and

WHEREAS, the County Collector has collected the Special Business District’s real estate
taxes in accordance with the 2009 Tax Collection Agreement between the County and the

City for all such taxes levied through 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Special Business District, although not legally dissolved, does not plan
to levy any additional real estate taxes, as it has been supplanted by the creation of the
Downtown Community Improvement District, which was created by Columbia City

Ordinance 20866, Council Bill No.: B 17-11A : and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Community Improvement District does intend to levy a

“special assessment” on real estate located within the boundaries of said District; and

Page 1 of 4




WHEREAS, by virtue of SB 117 (2011), signed by the Governor of Missouri on June 9,
2011, which made certain modifications to RSMo §67.1521.5, a Community
Improvement District’s “special assessments™ may be collected by the County Collector
in the same manner as real estate taxes are collected, and delinquent special assessments

are governed by the laws concerning delinquent and back taxes; and

WHEREAS, the County, City, and the Downtown Community Improvement District
wish to enter into an Addendum to the 2009 Tax Collection Agreement to provide for the
collection of the Downtown Community Improvement District’s “special assessments” in

lieu of the collection of the Special Business District’s real estate tax levy; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto believe it to be mutually advantageous for the County to assess,

prepare and collect property taxes for the City for an agreed compensation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is hereby

agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. The 2009 Tax Collection Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

2. The County Collector is authorized to continue collection activities relating to any

pending, delinquent tax levies previously issued by the Special Business District prior to
12/31/2010 and distribute any collections related to said delinquent levies as
contemplated in the 2009 Tax Collection Agreement. The County Collector is not
obligated to and will not collect under this Tax Collection Agreement any tax levies
issued by the Special Business District from and after 1/1/2011.

. The Downtown Community Improvement District, by and through its Board of Directors,
agrees that the “special assessment” that it intends to levy can and should be collected by
the County Collector in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 2009 Tax
Collection Agreement,

. The parties agree that the Downtown Community Improvement District and its “special
assessment” shall be substituted for the references to the Special Business District and its
real estate tax levy in the 2009 Tax Collection Agreement whenever the context requires
to effectuate the intent of this Addendum, which is to authorize and empower the County

Collector to collect the Downtown Community Improvement District’s “special

Page 2 of 4



assessments” in lieu of the collection of the real estate tax formerly levied by the Special
Business District, and further agree to the following, specific changes:

a. Section “V* is amended to provide that the Downtown Community Improvement
District shall have access, during reasonable times and under the supervision of
the Cletk or Collector, whichever is appropriate, to all data relating to the
Downtown Community Improvement District.

b. Section “VI” is amended to state that said distributions will occur on a not less
than monthly basis at the same time as Collector makes other distributions,

c. The parties agree that the Downtown Community Improvement District’s
collected special assessments shall be subject to the provisions of Section “IX” as
if those referenced statutes were equally applicable to said special assessments in
order to compensate for the collection and assessment duties contemplated to be
undertaken by County herein.

d. Sections “VII” and “XV” are amended to provide that the Downtown Community
Improvement District will set its special assessment in accordance with all
applicable law not later than September first of each year, and that the failure of
the Downtown Community Improvement District to st its special assessment in
accordance with applicable laws by September first of each year shall relieve
County and all County officials of responsibilities under this Agreement as to that

tax year’s special assessment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be signed and

executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

DOWNTOWN COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

= et

Chair, Bogrd of Directors

Phusdidl,
” )

Page 3 of 4




CITY OF COLUMBIA

o

Mk Matthes, City Manager
ATTEST:

No o

Sheela Amin, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<Y

Fred Boeckmann, City Attorney

OUNTY OF BOONE:

Patricia S. Lensmeyer, C lectoro venue

(4 MM‘A e

Wendy S.Voren, Clerk

Boone County Commission

Edward H. Robb, Presiding Commissioner

Wendy S. Noren, Clerk of the County Commission

APPROVED ASTO F OTYLQM

Charles J. Dykhouse, ounselm

Page 4 of 4
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI } September Session of the July Adjourned Term.20 11
€a

County of Boone

th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 6 day of September 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
utilization of Callaway County cooperative contract 27 — Body Armor with Ed Roehr Satety
Products Company. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign
said contract.

Done this 6™ day of September, 2011.

Edward H. Robb
Presiding Lommissioner

ATTEST: *
ndyp S, Aevee < Kareh M. Miller

Wendy S. Noren District [ Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission %%

Skip Elkin
District II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB
Director

601 E.Walnut, Room 208
Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391
Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

S\
Boone County Commission /,“'\X?\

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB (‘ Loy
August 4, 2011 W,
Cooperative Contract: 27 — Body Armor

Purchasing and the Sheriff’s Office request permission to utilize Callaway County
cooperative contract 27 — Body Armor with Ed Roehr Safety Products Company of St.

Louis, Missouri.

This is a Term and Supply contract and invoices will be paid from departments 1255 -
Corrections, 2902 — Corrections, LE Sales Tax, 1251 - Sheriff, 2901 — Sheriff Operations,
LE Sales Tax, account 23300 - Uniforms.

cc: Chad Martin / Leasa Quick, Sheriff
Contract File



Commission Order # 35§ "& { [

PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR
Body Armor Term and Supply

day of Scp-{cmép/ 2011 is made between
Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone County
Commission, herein “County” and Ed Roehr Safety Products, herein “Vendor.”

THIS AGREEMENT dated the é

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties performance of the respective obligations contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Contract Documents - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement for a Term
and Supply contract for Body Armor Term and Supply in compliance with all bid specifications and
any addendum issued for Callaway County - Missouri, Contract Number 27, as well as Boone County
Standard Terms and Conditions and Boone County Insurance Requirements. All such documents shall
constitute the contract documents which are incorporated herein by reference. Service or product data,
specification and literature submitted with bid response may be permanently maintained in the County
Purchasing Office and/or Callaway County bid file if not attached. In the event of conflict between any
of the foregoing documents, this Purchase Agreement, Boone County - Missouri Standard Terms and
Conditions, Boone County Insurance Requirements and the Callaway County Contract number 27 shall
prevail and control over the vendor’s bid response in the above stated order.

2. Purchase - The County agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to supply
the County with Body Armor and Accoutrement on an as needed basis. Body Armor shall include:

Second Chance IIJA Concealable Ballistic Vest: # BA3A00S-/SM01 $635.00
Second Chance IIIA Concealable Ballistic Female Structured Vest: # BA3AQ0S-/SMO1F $635.00

Vests shall include (2) two Concealable Panels (1 front, 1 back), (1) one Soft Trauma Plate, (2) two
Individual Concealable Carriers to support the ballistic panels under the uniform, and free on-site
(Boone County Sheriff) Custom Fitting at an appointed time made by a Ed Roehr Representative for

every individual vest needed.

3. Delivery - Contractor agrees to furnish and deliver Body Armor and accoutrements per the
bid specifications and within 45 days after receipt of Notice to Proceed, F.O.B. Destination, inside

delivery.

4. Contract Duration - This agreement shall commence on the date written above and extend
through December 31, 2011 subject to the provisions for termination specified below. This agreement
may be renewed for two (2) additional one year periods unless canceled by the Purchasing Director in
writing prior to a renewal term. The first year renewal shall increase more than 2% and the second year

renewal shall not increase by more than 4%.

5. Billing and Payment - All billing shall be invoiced to the Boone County Sheriff Office and
billings may only include the prices listed in the vendor’s bid response. No additional fees for paper
work processing, labor, or taxes shall be included as additional charges in excess of the charges in the



35%-201/

Vendor’s bid response to the specifications. The County agrees to pay all correct monthly statements
within thirty days of receipt. In the event of a billing dispute, the County reserves the right to withhold
payment on the disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is resolved in favor of the Vendor, the
County agrees to pay interest at a rate of 9% per annum on disputed amounts withheld commencing

from the last date that payment was due.

6. Binding Effect - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
successors and assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full force and effect. This Agreement
shall be governed under the laws of the State of Missouri and any action relating hereto shall be
brought in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri.

7. Termination - This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirty days advance
written notice for any of the following reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or
condition of this agreement, or

b. County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of the Boone County
Commission if delivery of products are delayed or products delivered are not
in conformity with bidding specifications or variances authorized by County, or

c. If appropriations are not made available and budgeted for any calendar year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed
this agreement on the day and year first above written.

ED ROEHR SAFETY PRODUCTS BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

APPROVED AS T% ATTEST:
QX( v : A S Abren Cc

County Com@lj’ u Wendy ‘S. Noren, County Clerk

In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is
available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the
terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

1255, 2902, 1251, 2901 / 23300 - Term and Supply

Tane Priclfacd eﬁ,y TAE foenconbimnce reg,. e 297260291\
Signature Date Appropriation Account




Commission Order #

PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR
Body Armor Term and Supply

THIS AGREEMENT dated the day of 2011 is made between
Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone County

Commission, herein “County” and Ed Roehr Safety Products, herein “Vendor.”

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties performance of the respective obligations contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Contract Documents - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement for a Term
and Supply contract for Body Armor Term and Supply in compliance with all bid specifications and
any addendum issued for Callaway County - Missouri, Contract Number 27, as well as Boone County
Standard Terms and Conditions, Boone County Insurance Requirements and Dathan Baldwin’s e-mail.
All such documents shall constitute the contract documents which are incorporated herein by reference.
Service or product data, specification and literature submitted with bid response may be permanently
maintained in the County Purchasing Office and/or Callaway County bid file if not attached. In the
event of conflict between any of the foregoing documents, this Purchase Agreement, Boone County -
Missouri Standard Terms and Conditions, Boone County Insurance Requirements and the Callaway
County Contract number 27 shall prevail and control over the vendor’s bid response in the above stated

order.

2. Purchase - The County agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to supply
the County with Body Armor and Accoutrement on an as needed basis. Body Armor shall include:

Second Chance IITA Concealable Ballistic Vest: # BA3A00S-/SMO01 $635.00
Second Chance IIIA Concealable Ballistic Female Structured Vest (Female Specific Vest): $635.00

Vests shall include (2) two Concealable Panels (1 front, 1 back), (1) one Soft Trauma Plate, (2) two
Individual Concealable Carriers to support the ballistic panels under the uniform, and free on-site
(Boone County Sheriff) Custom Fitting at an appointed time made by a Ed Roehr Representative for

every individual vest needed.

3. Delivery - Contractor agrees to furnish and deliver Body Armor and accoutrements per the
bid specifications and within 60 days after receipt of Notice to Proceed, F.O.B. Destination, inside

delivery.

4. Contract Duration - This agreement shall commence on the date written above and extend
through December 31, 2011 subject to the provisions for termination specified below. This agreement
may be renewed for two (2) additional one year periods unless canceled by the Purchasing Director in
writing prior to a renewal term. The first year renewal shall increase more than 2% and the second year

renewal shall not increase by more than 4%.

5. Billing and Payment - All billing shall be invoiced to the Boone County Sheriff Office and
billings may only include the prices listed in the vendor’s bid response. No additional fees for paper



work processing, labor, or taxes shall be included as additional charges in excess of the charges in the
Vendor’s bid response to the specifications. The County agrees to pay all correct monthly statements
within thirty days of receipt. In the event of a billing dispute, the County reserves the right to withhold
payment on the disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is resolved in favor of the Vendor, the
County agrees to pay interest at a rate of 9% per annum on disputed amounts withheld commencing

from the last date that payment was due.

6. Binding Effect - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
successors and assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full force and effect. This Agreement
shall be governed under the laws of the State of Missouri and any action relating hereto shall be
brought in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri.

7. Termination - This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirty days advance
written notice for any of the following reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or
condition of this agreement, or

b. County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of the Boone County
Commission if delivery of products are delayed or products delivered are not
in conformity with bidding specifications or variances authorized by County, or

c. If appropriations are not made available and budgeted for any calendar year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed
this agreement on the day and year first above written.

ED ROEHR SAFETY PRODUCTS BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
by by: Boone County Commission
title

Edward H. Robb, Presiding Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

County Counselor Wendy S. Noren, County Clerk

In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is
available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the
terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

1255, 2902, 1251, 2901 / 23300 - Term and Supply

Signature Date Appropriation Account



Insurance Requirements: The Contractor shall not commence work under this contract until they
have obtained all insurance required under this paragraph and such insurance has been approved by the
County, nor shall the Contractor allow any subcontractor to commence work on their subcontract until
all similar insurance required of subcontractor has been so obtained and approved. All policies shall be
in amounts, form and companies satisfactory to the County which must carry an A-6 or better rating as
listed in the A.M. Best or equivalent rating guide. Insurance limits indicated below may be lowered at

the discretion of the County.

Compensation Insurance - The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this contract,
Employee’s Liability and Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of their employees employed
at the site of work, and in case any work is sublet, the Contractor shall require the subcontractor
similarly to provide Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of the latter’s employees unless such
employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Contractor. Worker’s Compensation coverage
shall meet Missouri statutory limits. Employers’ Liability limits shall be $1,000,000.00 each
employee, $1,000,000.00 each accident, and $1,000,000.00 policy limit. In case any class of
employees engaged in hazardous work under this Contract at the site of the work is not protected under
the Worker’s Compensation Statute, the Contractor shall provide and shall cause each subcontractor to
provide Employers’ Liability Insurance for the protection of their employees not otherwise protected.

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance - The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the
life of this contract, such comprehensive general liability insurance as shall protect them and any
subcontractor performing work covered by this contract, from claims for damages for personal injury
including accidental death, as well as from claims for property damages, which may arise from
operations under this contract, whether such operations be by themselves or for any subcontractor or by
anyone directly or indirectly employed by them. The amounts of insurance shall be not less than
$2,000,000.00 combined single limit for any one occurrence covering both bodily injury and property
damage, including accidental death. If the Contract involves any underground/digging operations, the
general liability certificate shall include X, C, and U (Explosion, Collapse, and Underground)
coverage. If providing Comprehensive General Liability Insurance, then the Proof of Coverage of

Insurance shall also be included.

The Contractor has the option to provide Owner’s Contingent or Protective Liability and Property
Damage instead of the Comprehensive General Liability Insurance- The Contractor shall provide
the County with proof of Owner’s Protective Liability and Property Damage Insurance with the County
as named insured, which shall protect the County against any and all claims which might arise as a
result of the operations of the Contractor in fulfilling the terms of this contract during the life of the
Contract. The minimum amounts of such insurance will be $2,000,000.00 per occurrence, combined
single limits. Limits can be satisfied by using a combination of primary and excess coverages. Should
any work be subcontracted, these limits will also apply.

COMMERCIAL Automobile Liability — The Contractor shall maintain during the life of this
contract, automobile liability insurance in the amount of not less than $2,000,000.00 combined single
limit for any one occurrence, covering both bodily injury, including accidental death, and property
damage, to protect themselves from any and all claims arising from the use of the Contractor’s own
automobiles, teams and trucks; hired automobiles, teams and trucks; and both on and off the site of

work.



Proof of Carriage of Insurance - The Contractor shall furnish the County with Certificate(s) of
Insurance which name the County as additional insured in an amount as required in this contract,
contain a description of the project or work to be performed, and requiring a thirty (30) day mandatory
cancellation notice. In addition, such insurance shall be on occurrence basis and shall remain in effect
until such time as the County has made final acceptance of the facility contracted.

INDEMNITY AGREEMENT: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall indemnify,
hold harmless and defend the County, its directors, officers, agents, and employees from and against all
claims, damages, losses and expenses (including but not limited to attorney’s fees) arising by reason of
any act or failure to act, negligent or otherwise, of Contractor, of any subcontractor (meaning anyone,
including but not limited to consultants having a contract with contractor or a subcontract for part of
the services), of anyone directly or indirectly employed by contractor or by any subcontractor, or of
anyone for whose acts the contractor or its subcontractor may be liable, in connection with providing
these services. This provision does not, however, require contractor to indemnify, hold harmless, or
defend the County of Boone from its own negligence.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Commission Order #

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS — CONTRACT WITH BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

Responses shall include all charges for packing, delivery, installation, etc., (unless otherwise
specified) to the Boone County Department identified in the Request for Bid and/or Proposal.

The Boone County Commission has the right to accept or reject any part or parts of all bids, to
waive technicalities, and to accept the offer the County Commission considers the most
advantageous to the County. Boone County reserves the right to award this bid on an item-by-item
basis, or an “all or none” basis, whichever is in the best interest of the County.

Bidders must use the bid forms provided for the purpose of submitting bids, must return the bid and
bid sheets comprised in this bid, give the unit price, extended totals, and sign the bid.

When products or materials of any particular producer or manufacturer are mentioned in our
specifications, such products or materials are intended to be descriptive of type or quality and not
restricted to those mentioned.

Do not include Federal Excise Tax or Sales and Use Taxes in bid process, as law exempts the
County from them.

The delivery date shall be stated in definite terms, as it will be taken into consideration in awarding
the bid.

The County Commission reserves the right to cancel all or any part of orders if delivery is not made
or work is not started as guaranteed. In case of delay, the Contractor must notify the Purchasing

Department.

In case of default by the Contractor, the County of Boone will procure the articles or services from
other sources and hold the Bidder responsible for any excess cost occasioned thereby.

Failure to deliver as guaranteed may disqualify Bidder from future bidding.

Prices must be as stated in units of quantity specified, and must be firm. Bids qualified by
escalator clauses may not be considered unless specified in the bid specifications.

No bid transmitted by fax machine or e-mail will be accepted. U.S. mail only.

The County of Boone, Missouri expressly denies responsibility for, or ownership of any item
purchased until same is delivered to the County and is accepted by the County.

The County reserves the right to award to one or multiple respondents. The County also reserves
the right to not award any item or group of items if the services can be obtained from a state or
other governmental entities contract under more favorable terms.

The County, from time to time, uses federal grant funds for the procurement of goods and services.
Accordingly, the provider of goods and/or services shall comply with federal laws, rules and
regulations applicable to the funds used by the County for said procurement, and contract clauses
required by the federal government in such circumstances are incorporated herein by reference.
These clauses can generally be found in the Federal Transit Administration’s Best Practices
Procurement Manual — Appendix A. Any questions regarding the applicability of federal clauses to
a particular bid should be directed to the Purchasing Department prior to bid opening.

In the event of a discrepancy between a unit price and an extended line item price, the unit price
shall govern.
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Melinda Bobbitt - RE: Female Vest Quote for Boone County

From: "Dathan Baldwin" <dathan@edroehrsafety.com>

To: ""Melinda Bobbitt™ <mbobbitt@boonecountymo.org>
Date: 8/4/2011 11:34 AM

Subject: RE: Female Vest Quote for Boone County

The female vest is the same price as the male. And it is the Female Specific vest. For a reference please talk to Sandra
Smith at Columbia PD. She will verify that | am sending the Female Structured vest. In some cases the unstructured
female vest is best, but the majority of the officers require the Structured or Female Specific vest.

The delivery time stated from the Factory as of 8:00am today 08-04-2011 is 45-60 days or 6-8 weeks. | have experienced
longer lead times than this, but it is uncommon to see a vest take longer than 60 days ARO.

The reason given for the long lead times is the amount of vests that are being purchased. The BVP Grant requires a
Mandatory Wear policy for armor, so we are seeing a lot more Administration (Capt., Majors, Sheriff's, and Chief's)
purchasing armor. Another reason is 5 years is the standard warranty life for Armor. It was 5-6 Years ago that we
replaced a tremendous amount of Armor due to the material called Zylon. This was not isolated to our area alone; it was
a nation wide problem, so the replacement of those replacements is falling on this year, therefore overwhelming all the
manufacturers. They are saying the lead times will be back to the 30-45 days or 4-6 week time frame soon.

Sorry for any inconvenience this may cause.

If you need the award letter from Callaway Co | can provide it to you.

Thanks Melinda,

From: Melinda Bobbitt [mailto:mbobbitt@boonecountymo.org]
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2011 10:16 AM

To: dathan@edroehrsafety.com

Subject: Female Vest Quote for Boone County

Dathan,
I left you a voice mail yesterday. I won't to find out if the female vest is also $635. Also, how many days before

delivery once you receive a Notice to Proceed?
Thanks,
Melinda

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB

Director of Purchasing

Boone County Purchasing

601 E. Walnut, Room 208

Columbia, MO 65201

Telephone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

Email: mbobbitt@boonecountymo.org

Check out our web site: www.ShowMeBoone.com

file://C:\Documents and Settings\Administrator\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E3A83D... 8/4/2011



= ——£d-—Roehr—Sa-fet-y—Preducts —Toll Free 1-800-392-8210
d 2710 Locust Street 314-533-9344
St. Louis, MO 63103 v - i Fax 314-533-3830

“Proudly Serving Those Who Serve Us....Bumper To Bumper and Head to Toe”

Callaway County Commissioner's Office
Ref: BVP Grant Bid

10 East 5th Street

Fulton, MO 65251

In Interest to The Callaway County Sheriff’s Department in the State of Missouri:

Ed Roehr Safety Products offers this document as a proposal for the Second Chance IIIA

concealable ballistic vest model number BA3A00S-SMOQ]. This proposal includes Q) two . .
Concealable Panels (1 front, 1 back), (1) one Soft Trauma Plate, (2) two Individual

Concealable Carriers to support the ballistic panels under the uniform, and Custom

Fitting at an appointed time made by a representative of the Sheriff’s Department, by a

representative of our company for every individual vest needed.

In addition to the product and services provided, Ed Roehr Safety Products would like to
propose (1) one Full Year of this initial Contract being in place with firm and fixed price
for the duration of the initial time period, with (2) two additional one year renewal
options with a proposed percent increase for each additional year contract is renewed. -

Cooperative Procurement:

Ed Roehr Safety Products would like to extend this Price agreement to other
Governmental Agencies in need of, or who want to utilize this contract for their own
purchasing needs at the same terms and conditions set in place for Callaway County

Missouri.

Product:
Second Chance Summit Level IIIA wﬂh 2 concealable Carners $635 OO

e e

Free onsite fitting for each vest at an appointed time.

First Year Renewal form original rice: _ 2%
Second Year Renewal from original price: _ 4%__

Dathan Baldwin
Regional Sales Manager
Ed Roehr Safety Products Ce2f Blb- 2is- 75 %1

Slgnature%

Date/-30-#cg———

www.edroehrsafety.com

e e S e
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Excluded Parties List System Page 1 of 1

Resources

Search - Current Exclusions EPLS Search

Results
o > Search Help

> Advanced Search Tips

> Advanced Search L
> Multiple Names Search Resulits for Parties

> Exact Name and SSN/TIN Excluded by > Public User's Manual

>MyEPLS Firm, Entity, or Vessel : ed roehr v >FAQ
> Recent Updates State : MISSOURI 1 > Acronyms

> Privacy Act Provisions

> Browse All Records

View Cause and Treatment Code
Descriptions

As of 03-Aug-2011 4:04 PM EDT
Save to MyEPLS

> News

5 System for Award Management
(SAM)

Your search returned no results.

> Reciprocal Codes Reports

> Procurement Codes
> Nonprocurement Codes

Back New Search Printer-Friendly

> Advanced Reports
> Recent Updates
> Dashboard

Agency & Acronym Information
> Agency Contacts Archive Search - Past Exciusions
> Agency Descriptions

> State/Country Code Descriptions > Advanced Archive Search

> Multiple Names
> Recent Updates
> Browse All Records

OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

> Debar Maintenance
> Administration
> Upload Login

Contact Information

> For Help: Federal Service Desk

https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do 8/3/2011



ACORD

" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

11/04/2010

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONST!TUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: [f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poticy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGER CORIACT
Continental American Agency Inc o ex, (314)241-7969 (e noy: (314)241-1474
319 N. 4th Street L s
Suite 212 e o
St. Louis, MO 63102 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH
INSURED INSURER A : Burlington Insurance Company
Ed Roehr Auto Radio Co. , Inc. INSURER 8 : MT. HAWLEY INS CO
2710 Locust Street INSURER G : o T
St. LOLI'iS, MO 63103 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2010-2011

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT (OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B

EEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SR [ADDLISUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
i) TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | Wvp POLICY NUMBER |MNMIDDIYYYY) | (MMIDDIYYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY 0668W17805;10/31/201010/31/2011 | EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
} DAMIAGE 1
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GO RENTED oy 18 100,000
| cLams.mave | X | occur MED EXP (Any one persan) | § 5,000
A PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
: _GENERAL AGGREGATE | $ 2,000,000,
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
X ] pouicy FRO: | Loc s
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
— (Ea accident)
| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persan} | $
— ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Per accidenl}| §
|| SCHEDULED AUTOS PROFERTY DAMAGE .
HIRED AUTOS (Per accident)
NON-OWNED AUTOS 3
$
i
UMBRELLA LIAB ‘ X [ oceur EMX0313987:10/31/2010 | 10/31/2011| gACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
B EXCESS LIAB | CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE S 1,000,000
| DEDUCTIBLE s
RETENTION  § s
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS | ER
ANY nROPmEAL%r;/Fé/)\(rémglélgﬁxecUTNE | NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s
ICER/ME ED?
?n:aanaloryln NH) - G 1. DISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE|
I yes, describe under e AGE .
ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
]
!

DESCR!PTIO& OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space (s required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Boone County )
601 East Walnut, #208
Columbia, MO 65201

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Wi Lo

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are

- ©1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATIONLAﬂrights reserved.
registered marks of ACORD



334 201t
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI September Session of the Julv Adiourned Term.20 11
ea
County of Boone
h . ., ;1
In the County Commission of said county, on the &' day of September 20 il

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
contract between the Centralia Area Chamber of Commerce and Boone County, Missouri for a
$1,000 payment 1o said Chamber of Commerce to support econemic development. The terms of
this agreement are stipulated in the attached contract. It is further ordered the Presiding
Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract.

Done this 6" day of September, 2011.

Edward H. Robb
Presiding Gommissioner

ATTEST: < ﬂ) /27 4,/&

Andhy S Atren cc Karen’ M. Miller

Wendy‘g. Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission

Skip E Tkin
District I Commtissioner



AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, effective this 1st day of January, 2011 by and between
Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri, (herein County),
Centralia Area Chamber of Commerce, (herein Chamber).

In consideration of mutual agreements herein contained the parties agree as
follows:

L. For the purposes of promoting the economic growth and development of Boone
County, Missouri, the County hereby agrees to pay the Centralia Chamber of Commerce
$1,000.00 to support the economic development of Boone County.

2. In consideration of payment of the aforesaid sum, the Chamber agrees to promote
Boone County, Missouri, in accordance with the Chamber’s guidelines for Economic

Development.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be
executed by their property authorized officials on the day and year first above written,

Centralia Area Chamber of Commerce Boone County, Missouri

By:

MMM Bjﬂ'ﬁurd\ K

Presiding Commuissioner

DATED: 9@-&’&» DATED: 4/i/221)

ATTEST: ATTEST:

- \
4&}’*‘”‘7 ZWQ‘&E)—A /M(Aﬂ@ S . Alere—cc
Secretary 4 County Clerk

Approved as to Legal Form:

County Counselor \J O

Auditor Certification:
I certify that this contract is within the

D R , G I N A L purpose of the appropriation to which it is to
be charged and there is an unencumbered
balance of said appropriation sufficient to pay
the costs arising from this contract.

Tane Plicllord by THL 0F130/201
June E. Pitchford, Audffor Date
Appropriation et # 15(0-8CETC




To: County Clerk's Office
.Comm Order# 35%~2ss

Return to Auditor's Office

PURCHASE REQUISITION

3

intergovernmental Agreement

Professional Services (see Purchasing Policy Section 3-103); enter RFP if applicable

8/30/11 Please do not remove staple.
REQUEST BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
DATE
2288 Centralia Chamber of Commerce 573-682-2272
VENDOR VENDOR NAME PHONE #
NO. .
P.O. Box 235 Centralia MO 65240
ADDRESS CiTY STATE d| 4
BID DOCUMENTATION
This fieid MUST be completed to demonstrate compliance with statutory bidding requirements.
Refer to RSMo 50.660, 50.753-50.790, and the Purchasing Manual—Section 3
[0 Bid/RFP (enter # below) Not Subject To Bidding (select appropriate response below):
{7 Sole Source (enter # below) [ Utility [0 Mandatory Payment to Other Govt
[0 Emergency Procurement (enter # below) [0 Employee Travel/Meal Reimb [0 Court Case Travel/Meal Reimb
[0 written Quotes (3) Attached (>$2500 to $4,499) [ Training (registration/conf fees) [0 Tool and Uniform Reimb
[0 Purchase is <$2500 and is NOT covered by an [0 Dues [J inmate Housing
existing bid or sole source [0 Pub/Subscription/Transcript Copies [0 Remit Payroll Withheid -
[0 Refund of Fees Previously Paid to County [0 Agency Fund Dist (dept #s 7XXX)
O
X
O

(Enter Applicable Bid / Sole Source / Emergency Number)

Not Susceptible to Bidding for Other Reasons (Explain):

Ship to Department # Bill to Department # 1510
Unit
Department Account Item Description Qty Price Amount
1/5(1]0 8|6 |6 |8 |6 | Centralia Economic Development 1 $1,000
TOTAL: $1,000

| gertify that the goods, services or charges specified above are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefit of

the county, a h%ccordance with statutory bidding requirements.
Lisn 1<A 21 _

" Prepared By

<prvig —

Requesting Official

Auditor Approval
Revised 07/05




SUBSIDIARY LEDGER INQUIRY MAIN SCREEN 8/30/11 13:48:42

SUBLSCR BOONE
Year 2011 Original Appropriation 1,000.00
Dept 1510 ECONOMIC SUPPORT Revisions
Acct 86686 ECONOMIC DEVELOP-CENTRALIA Original + Revisions 1,000.00
Fund 100 GENERAL FUND Expenditures
Encumbrances
Class/Account A ACCOUNT Actual To Date
Account Type E EXPENSE Remaining Balance 1,000.00
D DEBIT Shadow Balance 1,000.00

Normal Balance

Expenditures by Period

January July
February August
March September
April October
May November
June December

F2=Key Scr F3=Exit F5=Ledger Transactions F7=Transactions



30 2011
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI September Session of the July Adjourned Term.20 11
ea
County of Boone
- . th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 6 day of September 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
organizational use of the Boone County Courtyard Square by The Follow (live band) on
September 9%, 2011 from 8:00 pro until 9:30 am for a concert.

Done this 6 da» of September, 2011,

Edward H. Robb

Presidin mmissioner
ATTEST: C\M ﬂ) ZL
/ Zé _

ety o Al Cer Karch M. Miller

Wendy S”Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission g g

District [T Commissioner



SEP-01-2011(THU) 12:03 Wood Crest (FAX)573 445 1161 P.001/001

APPLICATION FOR ORGANIZATIONAL USE OF
BOONE COUNTY FACILITIES

The undersigned organization hereby applics [or a permit to use the Boonie County Courthouse Grounds
and/at Government Center us iollows

Deseription of Use: 77? < (O ) I/ / L e Eq"y( )
Date(s) of Use: 7? q - // ‘ ;
Time of Use: From: g’ am./@lhru / 0 zi.m.@‘/I/h’Lr'\c g - 7’?0

Facility requestcd: Courthouse GroundsI - Courtyard Squargl¥= Chambersl.) - Rm?22007 - Rm208L: - Rm 13911
Centralin Clinic 1!
The undersigned organization agrecs to abide by the following terms and conditions in the event this application is approved:

1. To notify the Columbia Police Department and Boone County Sherill's Department of time and date of use and
abidc by all applicable laws, ordinances and county policies in using Courthouse grounds.

2. Toremove all trash or other debris that may be deposited (by participants) on the courthouse grounds and/or in
rooms by the organizational use.

3. To repair, replace, or pay for the repair or replacement of damaged property including shrubs, flowers or other
landscape caused by participants in the organizational use of courthousc grounds and/or carpet and furnishings in
rooms,

4. To conduct its usc of courthouse grounds and/or rooms in such a manner as to not unreasonably interfere with
normal courthouse and/or Boone County Government building functions.

5. To indemnify and hold the County of Boone, its officers, agents and employees, harmlcss from any and all claims,
demands, damages, actions, causes of action or suits of any kind or nature including costs, litigation cxpenses,
attorney [ces, judgments, settlements on account of bodily injury or property damage incurred by anyone
participating in or attending the organizational usc on the courthouse grounds and/or use of rooms as specified in

this application. 4}
Name of Organization/Person: /l/(QﬂL M "L 4 k d{ Z) o / e 76 / / on/

Organization Representative/Title: Z—? a1y M aka) g el

Address/Phonec Number: iaﬁg S/'V""O(O“ /4(/&' {1’2 °¢ /f‘7? Z/ZL/’2T‘S‘(/
Date of Application: 9'/ = / /

PERMIT FOR ORGANIZATIONAL USE OF BOONE COUNTY FACILITIES
The County of Boone hereby grants the above application for permit in accordance with the terms and conditions above written,
The above permit is subject to termination for any reason by duly entered order of the Boone County Commission. :
ATTEST:

BOONE CO. SSOURI

County Clerk

DATE: q/é/ //

County Commissfoner




